545 Maplewood Boulevard Georgetown, Indiana 47112

Page 1 of 4

SCHEDULE OF PRESENT AND PROPOSED WATER RATES AND CHARGES (Pursuant to IURC Order in Cause No. 45997)

I. METERED RATES AND CHARGES

(A) Metered (Volumetric) Rates

For use of and services rendered by the waterworks system of Edwardsville Water Authority based on the use of water supplied by said waterworks system:

			Monthly
			Rate Per
			1,000
Metered Co	onsumption	<u>Gallons</u>	
First	15,000	gallons	\$8.73
Next	110,000	gallons	8.66
Over	125,000	gallons	7.98

(B) Service Charge

Each user shall pay a monthly service charge in accordance with the following applicable size of meter installed.

<u>Meter Size</u>		Per Month_
5/8 - 3/4	inch meter	\$8.86
1	inch meter	19.46
1 1/2	inch meter	37.13
2	inch meter	58.33
3	inch meter	107.80
4	inch meter	178.48
6	inch meter	355.16
8	inch meter	567.18

(Continued on next page)

Issued Pursuant to

Cause No. 45997 June 19, 2024

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission Water/Wastewater Division

EFFECTIVE

July 2, 2024

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission

EDWARDSVILLE WATER AUTHORITY 545 Maplewood Boulevard Georgetown, Indiana 47112

Page 2 of 4

SCHEDULE OF PRESENT AND PROPOSED WATER RATES AND CHARGES (Pursuant to IURC Order in Cause No. 45997)

I. METERED RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

Town of Elizabeth:

All Water supplied to Town of Elizabeth shall be billed monthly in accordance with the following rates and charges.

Monthly service charge:

For remainder of Agreement term (assumes no water purchases) \$2,895.00

If water purchases are required (for remainder of Agreement term) \$3,477.76

Metered rate per 1,000 gallons \$2.05

Town of Lanesville:

All Water supplied to Town of Lanesville shall be billed monthly in accordance with the following rates and charges.

Monthly service charge \$6,785.07 Metered rate per 1,000 gallons \$2.35

Town of Greenville:

All Water supplied to Town of Greenville shall be billed monthly in accordance with the following rates and charges.

Monthly service charge \$10,813.49
Metered rate per 1,000 gallons \$2.35

(D) <u>Fire Protection Service Charge</u> Per Annum

Automatic sprinklers

 2 inch connection*
 \$139.80

 3 inch connection*
 314.58

 4 inch connection*
 559.19

 6 inch connection
 1,258.31

(Continued on next page)

Issued Pursuant to
Cause No. 45997
June 19, 2024

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission Water/Wastewater Division EFFECTIVE July 2, 2024

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission

545 Maplewood Boulevard Georgetown, Indiana 47112

Page 3 of 4

SCHEDULE OF PRESENT AND PROPOSED WATER RATES AND CHARGES (Pursuant to IURC Order in Cause No. 45997)

II. NON-RECURRING CHARGES

(A) Membership Fee

\$100.00

Each property owner served by Edwardsville Water Authority must pay a membership fee of \$100.00. This \$100.00 is refundable if and when the property owner sells the property and is no longer served by the water system. Upon payment of the \$100.00 Membership Fee, the property owner shall be issued one (1) Membership Certificate. No property owner shall hold more than one (1) Membership Certificate nor be allowed more than one (1) vote on issues at the Edwardsville Water Authority meetings.

(B) Tap Charge

\$1,525.00

All users at the time of connection to the waterworks system shall pay a charge to cover the costs of: excavating and tapping the main; furnishing and installing service pipe from the main to the lot line; furnishing and installing corporation and stop cocks; and furnishing and installing meter crock (if outside), yoke, and meter. The charge for a 5/8 inch meter tap shall be \$1,525.00. The charge for a tap larger than the 5/8 inch meter tap shall be the cost of labor, materials, power machinery, transportation, and overhead incurred for installing the tap, but shall not be less than the charge for a 5/8 inch meter tap.

(C) Insufficient Funds Charge

\$29.00

When a customer's check is not honored due to insufficient funds, a charge for processing same will be made by Edwardsville Water Authority in the amount of \$29.00.

(D) Meter Tampering Fee

\$135.00

When Edwardsville Water Authority must reconnect a meter as a result of misuse, the customer shall be required to pay a charge of \$135.00 to cover the necessary expenses.

(Continued on next page)

EDWARDSVILLE WATER AUTHORITY 545 Maplewood Boulevard Georgetown, Indiana 47112

Page 4 of 4

SCHEDULE OF PRESENT AND PROPOSED WATER RATES AND CHARGES (Pursuant to IURC Order in Cause No. 45997)

II. NON-RECURRING CHARGES (Cont'd)

(E) Collection and Deferred Payment Charge

10% of first \$3.00 3% of excess

All bills for water service not paid within seventeen (17) days from the due date thereof, as stated in such bills, shall be subject to the collection or deferred payment charge of ten percent (10%) of the first \$3.00 and three percent (3%) on the excess of over \$3.00.

(F) Rental Transfer Fee

\$20.00

When a new customer requests that water service at an existing rental property be transferred to their name, the Edwardsville Water Authority will charge the new customer a Rental Transfer Fee of \$20.00.

(G) Service Run Fee

\$40.00

Any time that Utility personnel conduct an investigation into water service issues at a customer's property they will be charged the service run fee of \$40.00. The services covered under the service run fee could include but are not limited to, turn-offs, turn-ons, customer requested meter reads and other similar activities.

(H) System Development Charge

All users at the time of connection to the waterworks system shall pay a charge to cover the costs of their allocated capacity in the waterworks facilities in accordance with the following applicable size of meter installed.

N	leter Size	
5/8 - 3/4	inch meter	
1	inch meter	
1 1/2	inch meter	
2	inch meter	
3	inch meter	
4	inch meter	
6	inch meter	
8	inch meter	